
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 24-3006

KAREN CORNISH-ADEBIYI; LUIS SANTIAGO; MONICA BLAIR-SMITH,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

– v. –

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.; BOARDWALK REGENCY LLC,
d/b/a Caesars Atlantic City Hotel & Casino; HARRAHS ATLANTIC CITY
OPERATING COMPANY, LLC, d/b/a Harrahs Resort Atlantic City Hotel &
Casino; TROPICANA ATLANTIC CITY CORPORATION, d/b/a Tropicana
Casino and Resort Atlantic City; MGM RESORTS INTERNATIONAL;
MARINA DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, d/b/a Borgata Hotel
Casino & Spa; HARD ROCK INTERNATIONAL INC.; SEMINOLE HARD
ROCK SUPPORT SERVICES, LLC; BOARDWALK 1000, LLC, d/b/a Hard
Rock Hotel & Casino Atlantic City; CENDYN GROUP, LLC.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY IN
NO. 1-23-CV-02536, HONORABLE KAREN M. WILLIAMS, DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
Volume 1 of 3 (Pages A-1 to A-18)

ZACH FIELDS
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
One Manhattan West
395 9th Avenue, 50th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 336-8330

SHAWN RAYMOND
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 653-7817

CHRISTOPHER J. CORMIER
MATT STRAUER
BURNS CHAREST LLP
4725 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 577-3977

MINDEE J. REUBEN
LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG
& AFANADOR, LLC
1515 Market Street, Suite 1200
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102
(215) 854-4060

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)



WILLIAM G. CALDES
ICEE N. ETHERIDGE
JEFFREY L. SPECTOR
SPECTOR ROSEMAN & KODROFF, P.C.
2001 Market Street, Suite 3420
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 496-0300

STANLEY O. KING
KING & KING
231 South Broad Street
Woodbury, New Jersey 08096
(856) 845-3001

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Monica Blair-Smith, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated*

JOSEPH J. DEPALMA
CATHERINE B. DERENZE
LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG
& AFANADOR, LLC
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 623-3000

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issues Presented	2
Introduction	3
Statement of Facts.....	15
Procedural History	20
Legal Standard	24
Summary of Argument.....	25
Argument	27
I. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege a Horizontal Price Fixing Scheme.....	27
A. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege an Anticompetitive Agreement	28
1. The district court erred by relying on one flawed out-of-Circuit decision while discounting binding precedent	32
2. The CAC’s allegations plausibly support the inference of an anti-competitive agreement under settled precedent	42
a. Parallel Conduct.....	42
b. Plus Factors	46
B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege an Unreasonable Restraint on Trade.....	52
1. The alleged conspiracy is <i>per se</i> illegal.....	54
2. The alleged conspiracy unreasonably restrains trade under the rule of reason	57

II. The District Court Improperly Denied Leave to Amend.....	59
Conclusion.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Latshaw</i> , 164 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1998)	61
<i>Alston v. Parker</i> , 363 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2004)	5, 60
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	14, 33, 34, 36
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	54
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)	38, 39
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	67
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	33, 54
<i>Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	13, 29, 34
<i>Cont’l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	53
<i>Duffy v. Yardi Systems, Inc.</i> , 2:23-cv-01391 (RSL), --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2024 WL 4980771 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 4, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020)	58, 59

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Cement Inst.,
333 U.S. 683 (1948) 29

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962) 61

Gibson v. Cendyn Group, LLC,
No. 2:23-cv-00140, 2024 WL 2060260
(D. Nev. May 8, 2024) *passim*

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar,
421 U.S. 773 (1975) 66

Grayson v. Mayview State Hosp.,
293 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 62

Howard Hess Dental Lab’s Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l,
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 32

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.,
2023 WL 5930973 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2023) 37

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 27, 46, 55, 66

In re Generic Pharmaceuticals Pricing Antitrust Litig.,
338 F. Supp. 3d 404 (E.D. Pa. 2018)..... 49

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

In re NAHC, Inc. Securities Litig.,
306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 61

In re New Jersey Title Ins. Litig.,
2009 WL 3233529 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009) 61

In re Party City Securities Litig.,
147 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 61

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig., 2019 WL 565101
(E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2019)..... 37

In re RealPage, Inc., Rental Software Antitrust Litig. (No. II),
709 F. Supp. 3d 478 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 28, 2023)..... *passim*

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States,
306 U.S. 208 (1939) *passim*

Int’l Constr. Prods. LLC v. Caterpillar Inc.,
419 F. Supp. 3d 791 (D. Del. 2019) 53

Krantz v. Prudential Invs. Fund Mgmt., LLC,
305 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 62

Lifewatch Servs. Inc. v. Highmark Inc.,
902 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 47, 57, 58

Long v. Wilson,
393 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 60

McTernan v. City of York,
577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 25

Meyer v. Kalanick,
174 F. Supp. 3d 817 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 54

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
585 US. 529 (2018) 52, 54, 57, 67

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 60, 61, 62

Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,
368 U.S. 464 (1962) 29

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 47

Salud Servs., Inc. v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
67 F. Supp. 3d 663 (D.N.J. 2014) 61

Shane v. Fauver,
213 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 5, 59, 61

Sheldon Pontiac v. Pontiac Motor Div., Gen. Motors Corp.,
 418 F. Supp. 1024 (D.N.J. 1976), *aff'd*, 566 F.2d 1170
 (3d Cir. 1977) 43

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
 310 U.S. 150 (1940) *passim*

St. Luke’s Health Network, Inc. v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.,
 967 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2020) 24, 25

Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States,
 221 U.S. 1 (1911) 52

Synthes, Inc. v. Marotta,
 281 F.R.D. 217 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 67

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) 67

Triangle Conduit & Cable Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
 168 F.2d 175 (7th Cir. 1948), *aff’d sub nom. Clayton Mark
 & Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*, 336 U.S. 956 (1949) 29-30

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 50 U.S. 544 (2007) 25, 42

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) 55

United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 384 U.S. 127 (1966) 43

United States v. Masonite Corp.,
 316 U.S. 265 (1942) *passim*

United States v. MMR Corp. (LA),
 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990) 55

United States v. Union Pac. R. Co.,
 226 U.S. 61 (1912) 14

Valspar Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.,
 873 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2017) 13, 27, 28

Viking Theatre Corp. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.,
320 F.2d 285 (3d Cir. 1963)..... 43

W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC,
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 25, 54, 58

William Goldman Theaters v. Loew’s, Inc.,
150 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1945)..... 37

Statutes and Other Authorities:

15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 4, 10, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 24, 60

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)..... 27, 60, 63

6 Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1487
(2d ed. 1990)..... 60

Ariel Ezrachi & Maurice E. Stucke, *Artificial Intelligence
& Collusion: When Computers Inhibit Competition*,
2017 U. ILL. L. REV. 1775 (2017) 11

Br. of United States, *Gibson v. Cendyn Grp. LLC*, No. 24-3576
(9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2024)..... 34

Brendon Ballou, *The “No Collusion” Rule*, 32 STAN. L. & POL’Y
REV. 213 (2021)..... 11

Christopher R. Leslie, *Predatory Pricing Algorithms*,
98 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 49 (2023) 12

Hannah Garden-Monheit & Ken Merber, *Price fixing by algorithm
is still price fixing*, Fed. Trade Comm’n (March 1, 2024) 11

Lina Khan (@LinaKhanFTC), Twitter (Mar. 1, 2024) 11

Maureen K. Ohlhausen, <i>Initial Thoughts on the Intersection of Antitrust Law and Algorithmic Pricing</i> , Fed. Trade Comm’n (May 23, 2017)	10, 11
Michal S. Gal, <i>Algorithms as Illegal Agreements</i> , 34 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 67 (2019).....	11
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 305 (5th ed. Supp. 2022).....	53
<i>Revenue Management a Good bet for Caesars Entertainment</i> , Supply & Demand Chain Executive (Aug. 3, 2004).....	40
Salil K. Mehra, <i>Antitrust and the Robo-Seller: Competition in the Time of Algorithms</i> , 100 MINN. L. REV. 1323 (2019).....	11
